H.G., a minor, through her guardian TANISHA GARNER; F.G., a minor, through her quardian TANISHA GARNER; E.P., a minor, through his guardian NOEMÍ VAZOUEZ; M.P., a minor, through her guardian NOEMÍ VAZQUEZ; F.D., a minor, through her guardian NOEMÍ VAZQUEZ; W.H., a minor, through his guardian FAREEAH HARRIS; N.H., a minor, through his guardian FAREEAH HARRIS; J.H., a minor, through his guardian SHONDA ALLEN; O.J., a minor, through his guardian IRIS SMITH; M.R., a minor, through his guardian IRIS SMITH; Z.S., a minor, through her guardian WENDY SOTO; and D.S., a minor, through his guardian WENDY SOTO,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY HARRINGTON, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Education; NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; nominal defendant NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT; and nominal defendant CHRISTOPHER CERF, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Newark Public School District,

Respondents,

-and-

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO. 081599

SAT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-004546-16T4 Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D. Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, J.A.D. Hon. Thomas V. Manahan, J.A.D.

LAW DIVISION, MERCER COUNTRY DOCKET NO. MER-L-2170-16 Hon. Mary C. Jacobson, A.J.S.C.

CIVIL ACTION

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a New Jersey nonprofit corporation, on behalf of itself and its members,

Intervenor/Respondent,

-and-

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO, AFT NEW JERSEY and THE NEWARK TEACHERS UNION,

Intervenors/Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION OF PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS H.G., ET AL.

William H. Trousdale (Attorney ID: 010921994) On the Brief Kelly Samuels Thomas (Attorney ID: 036822009) On the Brief TOMPKINS, McGUIRE, WACHENFELD & BARRY, LLP 3 Becker Farm Road, Fourth Floor Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1726 wtrousdale@tompkinsmcguire.com (973) 623-7893 Kent A. Yalowitz, Admitted Pro Hac Vice On the Brief Kathleen A. Reilly, Admitted Pro Hac Vice Of Counsel and On the Brief Colleen Lima, Admitted Pro Hac Vice On the Brief ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 250 W. 55th Street New York, New York 10019-9710 (212) 836-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Petitioners H.G., et al.

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THERE ARE TWO OPEN AND CRITICAL QUESTIONS IMPORTANT TO PROTECTING STUDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS SET FORTH IN THE PETITION
A. The State Respondents' Contentions Should Not Result in Denial of the Petition
B. The Unions Do Not Set Forth a Reason to Deny Certification 3
1. Ripeness 5
2. Standing 6
CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990) 5,6	, 8
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 206 N.J. 332 (2011)	2
In re Ass'n of Trial Lawyers of Am.,	
228 N.J. Super. 180 (App. Div. 1988) 6,	7
Stubaus v. Whitman,	
339 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2001)	7
Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,	
484 U.S. 383 (1988)	9
Warth v. Seldin,	
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 7,	8
